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I - LUKE’S GOSPEL READINGS – YEAR C  2025 (Principal Service) 
  

 

Sunday/ Date Year/ 

service 

Reading Topic 

Advent 1     1/12 C.1 21.25-36 Coming of Son of Man 

Advent 2     8/12 C.1 3.1-6 John the Baptist 

Advent 3   15/12 C.1 3.7-18 John Baptist’s preaching 

Advent 4   22/12 C.1 1.39-45[46-55] Mary & Elizabeth 

[Magnificat] 

Xmas Eve  24/12 ABC 1 1.67-79 Zechariah, Benedictus 

Xmas Day  25/12 ABC 1 2.1-14[15-20] Birth & shepherds 

Xmas 1      29/12 C.1; A2; 

B.2 

2.41-52 12 year-old Jesus in Temple 

Xmas 2      5/1/25  John 1:1/10-18 Prologue 

Epiphany 1   12/1 C.1; A.2 3.15-22 Baptism of Jesus 

Epiphany 2   19/1  John 2:1-11 Wedding at Cana 

Epiphany 3   26/1 C.1; A.2 4.14-21 Jesus’ sermon at Nazareth 

Epiphany 4     2/2  C.1 2.22-40 Candlemas, Simeon & Anna 

4 before Lent    9/2 C.1; B.2 5.1-11 Call of disciples 

3 before Lent  16/2 C.1; B.2 6.17-26 Sermon on Plain 1 

2 before Lent  23/2 C.1; B.2 8.22-25 Stilling the storm 

1 before Lent   1/3 C.1 9.28-36[37-43a] Transfiguration [Epileptic] 

Lent 1              9/3 C.1 4.1-13 Temptation 

Lent 2            16/3 C.1 13.31-35 Jerusalem kills prophets 

Lent 3            23/3 C.1 13.1-9 Parable of fig tree 

Lent 4            30/3 C.1 15.1-3, 11b-32 Prodigal & elder son 

Lent 5             6/4  John 12:1-8 Anointing by Mary 

Palm Sun      13/4 C.1 19.28-40 (Palms) Jesus’ entry into Jerusalem 

Palm Sunday C.1 22.14-23.56  Reading of the Passion 

Easter Vigil   19/4 C 24.1-12 Mary at the tomb 

Easter Day    20/4 C.1 24.1-12 Mary at the tomb 

Easter 2        27/4  John 20.19-31 Upper Room - Spirit 

Easter 3          4/5  John 21.1-19 Lakeside breakfast 

Easter 4        11/5  John 10.22-30 Good shepherd 

Easter 5        18/5  John 13.31-35 New commandment 

Easter 6        25/5  Jn 14.23-29/5.1-9 Peace / Pool of Bethzatha 

Ascension Day   

                     29/5 

ABC.1 Acts 1.1-11 and 

Luke 24.44-53 

The Ascension (twice,  

with different datings!) 

Easter 7          1/6  John 17.20-26 Prayer for the church 

Pentecost       8/6  Jn 14.8-17, 25-27 Sending the Spirit 

Trinity         15/6  John 16.12-15 Spirit of truth 
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II LUKE’S GOSPEL  YEAR C 2025  (Principal Service), Ordinary time 
 

 

Sunday Year/ 

service 

Reading Topic 

May 29-June 4 C.1      7.1-10 Healing centurion’s servant 

June 5-11 C.1 7.11-17 Raising widow of Nain’s son 

June 12-18 C.1 7.36-8.3 Anointing; women disciples 

June 19-25 C.1 8.26-39 Legion demoniac & pigs 

June 26-July 2 C.1 9.51-62 Going to Jerusalem; discipleship 

July 3-9 C.1 10.1-11, 16-20 Mission of 70/72 & return 

July 10-16 C.1 10.25-37 Lawyer & Good Samaritan 

July 17-23 C.1 10.38-42 Mary & Martha 

July 24-30 C.1 11.1-13 Lord’s prayer & praying 

July 31-Aug 6 C.1 12.13-21 Parable of the rich fool & barns 

Aug 7-13 C.1 12.32-40 Sell possessions; be ready 

Aug 14-20 C.1 12.49-56 Warnings of division & judgement 

Aug 21-27 C.1 13.10-17 Healing woman on Sabbath 

Aug 28-Sept 3 C.1 14.1, 7-14 Places of honour for lowest 

Sept 4-10 C.1 14.25-33 Count the cost of discipleship  

Sept 11-17 C.1 15.1-10 Parables of lost sheep & coin 

Sept 18-24 C.1 16.1-13 Parable of unjust steward; money 

Sept 25-Oct 1 C.1 16.19-31 Parable of rich man & Lazarus 

Oct 2-8 C.1 17.5-10 Increase faith; obedience to God 

Oct 9-15 C.1 17.11-19 10 lepers & Samaritan’s thanks 

Oct 16-22 C.1 18.1-8 Parable of judge & widow; prayer 

Last Trinity or 

Bible Sunday  

C.1 18.9-14   

or 4.16-24 

Parable of Pharisee & tax collector 

or Jesus’ sermon at Nazareth 

All Saints Day C.1 6.20-31 Sermon on plain: blessings & woes 

4 before 

Advent Nov 2nd  

C.1 19.1-10 Jesus in Jericho & Zacchaeus 

3 before 

Advent Nov 9 

C.1 20.27-38 Sadducees & resurrection dispute 

2 before 

Advent Nov 16 

C.1 21.5-19 Warnings of wars & troubles 

1 before 

Advent Nov 23 

C.1 23.33-43 Jesus, King of the Jews is crucified 
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III  LUKE’S GOSPEL READINGS – OTHER YEARS/SERVICES 

  

Sunday Year/ 

service 

Reading Topic 

Advent 1 B.3 12.35-48 Preparing for Jesus’ coming 

Advent 2 C.2 1.1-25 Zechariah in the Temple 

Advent 2 A.3 1.5-20 Zechariah in the Temple 

Advent 3 B.3; C.2 1.57-66 Birth of John the Baptist 

Advent 4 A.3; B.1 1.26-38 Annunciation to Mary 

Advent 4 A.2; B.2 1.39-55 Mary & Elizabeth; Magnificat 

Xmas Eve ABC 1 1.67-79 Zechariah, Benedictus 

Xmas Day ABC 1 2.1-14[15-20] Birth & shepherds 

Xmas 1 B.1; C.2 2.15-21 Shepherds’ visit to Jesus 

Xmas 1 C.1; A2; B.2 2.41-52 12 year-old Jesus in Temple 

Xmas 2 B.3 2.41-52 12 year-old Jesus in Temple 

Epiphany 1 C.1; A.2 3.15-22 Baptism of Jesus 

Epiphany 3 C.1; A.2 4.14-21 Jesus’ sermon at Nazareth 

Feb 3-9 C.1; B.2 5.1-11 Call of disciples 

Feb 10-16 C.1; B.2 6.17-26 Sermon on Plain 1 

Feb 17-23 C.1; B.2 6.27-38 Sermon on Plain 2 

2 Before Lent C.1; B.2 8.22-25 Stilling the storm 

2 Before Lent A.2 12.16-31 Parable of rich fool; sermon 

Ash Weds ABC. 2 15.11-32 Prodigal & elder son 

Lent 1 C.3 5.27-39 Call of Levi; bad company 

Lent 1 B.2 13.31-35 Jerusalem kills prophets 

Lent 1 A.2 15.1-10 Parables of lost sheep & coin 

Lent 1 C.2; A.3 18.9-14 Parable of Pharisee & tax collector 

Lent 2 C.2; A.2  14.27-33 Count the cost of discipleship 

Lent 5 C.2; B.2 22.1-13 Preparing for the last supper 

Palm Sunday A.3 16.19-31 Parable of rich man & Lazarus 

Palm Sunday C.2 20.9-19 Parable of tenants of the vineyard 

Mon Holy Wk C.2 22.1-23 The last supper: institution 

Tues Holy Wk C.2 22.24-53 Last supper & Gethsemane  

Wed Holy Wk C.2 22.54-71 Peter’s denial & trial of Jesus 

Maundy Thurs C.2 23.1-25 Jesus before Pilate & Herod 

Easter 2 B.2 24.1-12 Mary at the tomb 

Easter 2 B.3 24.13-35 On the road to Emmaus 

Easter 3 A.1  24.13-35 On the road to Emmaus 

Easter 3 B.1 24.36b-48 Jesus appears to the disciples 

Easter 3 B.2 16.19-31 Parable of rich man & Lazarus 

Easter 4 A.2 19.37-48 Entry into Jerusalem & the Temple 

Easter 4 C.2 24.36-49 Jesus appears to the disciples 



Manchester Diocese Study Day Oct 2024        The Rev’d Canon Prof Richard A Burridge 

 

4 

 

Easter 4 B.3 24.25-32 On the road to Emmaus 

Easter 4 C.3 7.11-23 Widow of Nain & John’s message 

Easter 5 A.2  2.25-32[33-38] Simeon & Anna in the Temple 

Easter 6 B.2 22.24-30 Who is greatest in the kingdom? 

Easter 7 B.2 4.14-21 Jesus’ sermon at Nazareth 

Easter 7 C.3 24.44-53 The Ascension 

Pentecost A.2 HC 24.44-53 The Ascension 

May 29-June 4 A.2 8.4-15 The parable of the Sower 

June 5-11 A.2 8.41-56 Jairus’ daughter & bleeding woman 

June 5-11 B.2 HC 7.11-17 Raising widow of Nain’s son 

June 12-18 A.2 11.14-28 Casting out demons by Beelzebub 

June 12-18 B.2 HC 7.36-8.3 Anointing; women disciples 

June 19-25 A.2 14.12-24 Invitations & the great banquet 

June 19-25 B.2 HC 8.26-39 Legion demoniac & pigs 

June 26-July 2 A.2 17.20-37 Signs of the coming of the kingdom 

June 26-July 2 B.2 HC 9.51-62 Going to Jerusalem; discipleship 

July 3-9 A.2 18.31-19.10 Jericho, the blind man & Zacchaeus 

July 3-9 B.2 HC 10.1-11, 16-20 Mission of 70/72 & return 

July 10-16 A.2 19.41-20.8 Jerusalem & the Temple 

July 10-16 B.2 HC 10.25-37 Lawyer & Good Samaritan 

July 17-23 B.2 HC 10.38-42 Mary & Martha 

July 24-30 B.2 HC 11.1-13 Lord’s prayer & praying 

July31-Aug 6 B.2 HC 12.13-21 Parable of the rich fool & barns 

Aug 7-13 B.2 HC 12.32-40 Sell possessions; be ready 

Aug 14-20 B.2 HC 12.49-56 Warnings of division & judgement 

Aug 21-27 B.2 HC 13.10-17 Healing woman on Sabbath 

Aug 28-Sept 3    

Sept 4-10    

Sept 11-17    

Sept 18-24    

Sept 25-Oct 1 A.2; B.2 11.37-54 Woes to the Pharisees 

Oct 2-8 A.2; B.2 12.1-12 Public confession of faith 

Oct 9-15 A.2; B.2 13.22-30 Enter by narrow door 

Oct 16-22 A.2; B.2; C.2 13.31-35 Jerusalem kills prophets 

Oct 23-29 A.2; B.2; C.2 14.1-14 Healing and invitations to feasts 

Last Trinity B.2; C.2 14.1-14 Healing and invitations to feasts 

All Saints Day A.3 9.18-27 Peter’s confession; take up cross 

4 before Advent A.2 6.17-31 Sermon the Plain  

3 before Advent    

2 before Advent A.2 9.1-6 Mission of the Twelve 

1 before Advent A.3 19.29-38 Jesus’ entry into Jerusalem 
 


